purchase loans and financing approved and disbursed after 1 January 2004 were expensed off to
income statements in the period in which the handling fees were incurred, whereas handling
fees paid to motor vehicle dealers for hire purchase loans and financing approved and disbursed
prior to 1 January 2004 were amortised to the income statements over the tenor of the hire
purchase loans using the “sum-of-digits” method. During the current period, the Company
changed its accounting policy to fully expense off all handling fees paid in the period incurred.

The accounting change has been accounted for retrospectively and the effects on prior years
have been taken up as prior year adjustments in the financial statements.

Certain comparative figures have been adjusted/reclassified as a result of the following:

a) The change in accounting policy in respect of handling fees on hire purchase loans
b) The reclassification of handling fees expense from staff costs and overheads to interest and

dividend expense

  As
previously

stated

Prior year

Adjustments

Reclassification

As

restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

The Group
As at 31 March 2004
Other assets 270,987 (105,348)  165,639
Deferred tax assets 701,236 29,497  730,733
Reserves 1,958,084 (75,851)  1,882,233

For the half year ended 30

September 2003

Interest expense  (498,895)  (16,918) (515,813)
Net Income from Islamic Banking

Scheme

111,588

(29,837)

81,751

Staff cost and overheads (255,339) (23,613) 46,755 (232,197)
Taxation 123,026 6,612  129,638
Earning per share (sen) - Basic 70.43 (3.22)  67.21

 5

  As

previously
stated

Prior year

Adjustments

Reclassification

As

restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

The Company
As at 31 March 2004
Other assets 274,567 (105,348)  169,219
Deferred tax assets 701,236 29,497  730,733
Reserves 1,950,125 (75,851)  1,874,274

For the half year ended 30

September 2003

Interest expense  (498,929)  (16,918) (515,847)
Net Income from Islamic Banking

Scheme

111,588

(29,837)

81,751
Staff cost and overheads (258,243) (23,613) 46,755 (235,101)
Taxation 123,431 6,612  130,043
Earning per share (sen) - Basic 69.96 (3.22)  66.74

2. EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS

There were no exceptional items during the financial period.

3. EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS

There were no extraordinary items during the financial period.

4.  TAXATION

Included in the taxation charge for the period are:

 The Group  The Company
 6 months ended  6 months ended

 30.09.04  30.09.03  30.09.04  30.09.03
 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

Estimated current tax payable (392)  (416)  -  -
Over provision of current taxation in

respect of prior years

-

31

-

-
Net transfer (from) / to deferred

taxation